

CA No. 16-2524

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ELAINE ROBINSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PFIZER, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
No. 4:16-cv-00439-CEJ (Honorable Carol E. Jackson)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,
URGING REVERSAL**

September 9, 2016

Richard A. Samp
Mark S. Chenoweth
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. MISSOURI COURTS LACK PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER PFIZER TO HEAR CLAIMS THAT LACK A SUBSTANTIAL CONNECTION WITH THE STATE	10
A. Missouri Courts May Not Exercise Jurisdiction over Pfizer with Respect to the Claims of the Out-of-State Appellees, Neither as an Exercise of General Jurisdiction or Specific Jurisdiction	11
B. This Court Has Determined that Injuries “Arise Out of or Relate to” the Defendant’s Forum Activities Only if the Relationship Is Causal in Nature	16
II. PFIZER’S REMOVAL OF THE CASE TO FEDERAL COURT WAS WARRANTED UNDER THE FRAUDULENT-JOINDER DOCTRINE, AND THUS THE SANCTION MUST BE REVERSED	20
A. The District Court Erred in Focusing on Pfizer’s Procedural-Misjoinder Claim to the Exclusion of Its Fraudulent-Joinder Claim	23
B. Appellees’ Belated Disclaimer of Any Interest in Collecting Its Fee Award Does Not Prevent Pfizer from Seeking to Overturn the Sanction Imposed by the District Court	25

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT INVOKED A PRESUMPTION
AGAINST REMOVAL 28

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bradley Timberland Resources v. Bradley Lumber Co.</i> , 712 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	30
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	17, 18
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	26
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	26
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. Cockrell</i> , 232 U.S. 146 (1914)	21
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	1, 9, 28, 29, 30
<i>Flagg v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 819 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2016) (<i>en banc</i>)	1
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)	24
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	11, 12

	Page(s)
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	13
<i>In re Prempro Products Liability Litig.</i> , 591 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	6
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	10, 15, 18
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	27
<i>Knudson v. Systems Painters, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Lakin v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816)	30
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Investments, Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)	18
<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Perkins v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 597 (8th Cir. 1992)	27

	Page(s)
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	22
<i>Steinbuch v. Cutler</i> , 518 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	30
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	10

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. xiv (Due Process Clause)	6
Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA)	28, 29
Judiciary Act of 1789	29
ch. 20, § 12, 1 Stat. 73, 79-80	29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1332	21
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	4, 21, 22, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	5, 9, 22, 23, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	8, 9, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1453	28
Fed.R.Civ.P. 20(a)	5
